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Recommendation: 
 
1.  That IPPW2018-042 be approved. 
2.  That Council approve Zoning By-law Amendment Z-18-01, 2359058 Ontario Inc., 35, 
37-41 King Street North, as set out in Section 7 of IPPW2018-042. 
 
A. Executive Summary 
2359058 Ontario Inc. (the ‘Applicant’) has requested an amendment to Zoning By-law 
No. 1108 for the lands at 35 and 37-41 King Street North (the ‘Site’).  The Site is 
currently zoned Commercial Eight (C8-25) which permits a variety of commercial uses 
geared to the Uptown, and is subject to a number of site specific By-laws, namely 2005-
066, 2017-026, and 2017-027. 
 
Application Z-18-01 seeks to maintain the current zoning category (C8-25) and 
introduce site specific provisions to facilitate the development of a three storey infill 
development fronting King Street, with commercial on the ground floor and office on the 
second and third floors.  The proposed 13.8 metres high building is designed to be 
linked at its south façade to the Old Post Office (35 King Street North), with parking at 
grade accessed from an existing lane connecting to Dupont Street West. 
 
The Applicant is requesting the following site specific amendments to the current 
zoning: 

 To decrease the minimum required parking from 29 spaces to 5 spaces; and 

 To decrease the minimum rear yard setback from 4.5 metres to 0.91 metres. 
 
Based on Planning Approvals’ review of the application, staff supports Zoning By-law 
Amendment Z-18-01 as outlined in Section 7, for reasons including: 
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1. The application conforms to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe. 
2. The application is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement. 
3. The application is consistent with the policies of the Regional Official Plan. 
4. The application does not contravene the City of Waterloo Official Plan. 
5. The Site is located in a Primary Node where intensification and economic growth 

is contemplated. 
6. The Site is appropriate for the type of land uses proposed. 
7. The proposed development balances the need for intensification and increased 

employment/office space in the Uptown, with the importance of activating the 
pedestrian realm, ensuring preservation of heritage features, enhancement of the 
King Street streetscape, and design features that are sensitive to the surrounding 
context. 

8. The proposed development will provide the maximum amount of on-site vehicular 
parking possible, as well as bicycle parking, and is encouraged to provide on-site 
TDM measures. 

9. The Site is within proximity to multiple forms of transit and active transportation 
infrastructure. 

 
B.  Financial Implications 
Staff are not aware of any municipal financial implications with respect to the requested 
application.  Should the application be appealed, potential costs related to a Land 
Planning Appeal Tribunal (LPAT) may be incurred. 
 
C.  Technology Implications 
Staff are not aware of any municipal technological implications. 
 
D.  Legal Considerations 
Staff did not seek legal advice. 
 
E.  Link to Strategic Plan 

(Strategic Priorities: Multi-modal Transportation, Infrastructure Renewal, Strong Community, 
Environmental Leadership, Corporate Excellence, Economic Development) 

 
The proposed development supports the Strong Community and Economic 
Development objectives by creating compact built form, accessibility to amenities, and 
encouraging growth management through infilling, redevelopment, and adaptive re-use. 
 
F. Previous Reports on this Topic 
None. 
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G. Approvals 
 

Name Signature Date 

Author:  Natalie Hardacre   

Director:  Joel Cotter   

Commissioner:  Cameron Rapp   

Finance:  Keshwer Patel n/a   n/a 

 
  

CAO 
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Zoning By-law Amendment Z-18-01, 2359058 Ontario Inc., 35 and 37-41 King 
Street North 

IPPW2018-042 
 
SECTION 1 – BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Location: 35, 37-41 King Street 

North (see inset map)
   

Ward:  7 - Uptown 
 
Total Lot Area:  0.128 ha (0.316 

acres) 
 
Owner/Applicant:  2359058 Ontario Inc. 
 
Existing Land Use: Vacant (previously a 2 

storey building with 
ground floor 
commercial and 
second storey 
residential), and site 
of the Old Post Office. 

 
Proposed Land Use: 3 storey office building 

with ground floor 
commercial 
connected to the 
existing Old Post 
Office building. 

 
Public Input:  An Informal Public Meeting was held on March 5, 2018.  Public 

and agency comments received have been considered during 
the preparation of this report.  Mechanisms used to gather input 
in relation to Z-18-01 is summarized in the following chart: 

  



 5 Integrated Planning & Public Works 

MECHANISM DATE RESULTS 

AGENCY CIRCULATION February 2018 
Agency comments provided in Appendix 

B. 

INFORMAL PUBLIC 
MEETING 

March 5, 2018 Meeting minutes provided in Appendix A. 

ADVERTISE FORMAL 
PUBLIC MEETING 

June 7, 2018 

Meeting has been advertised in the 
Waterloo Chronicle.  Property owners 
within 120 metres of the subject lands 
and those who requested notice at the 

Informal Public Meeting have been sent 
a notice. 

FORMAL PUBLIC MEETING June 25, 2018 Council considers the application. 

 
1.1 Subject Lands 
The subject lands are known municipally as 35 and 37-41 King Street North, herein 
referred to as the ‘Site’.  The Site is 0.128 hectares in size and has approximately 34 
metres of frontage.  The site is made up of two lots.  35 King Street North is the site of 
the Old Post Office which is a designated property under Part IV of the Heritage Act.  A 
mixed-use two storey building previously existed on 37-41 King Street North with 
commercial on the ground floor and residential units on the second floor.  This building 
was destroyed by fire prior to 2013 when the current owner acquired the property and is 
now currently vacant. 
 
1.2 Neighbourhood Context 
The Site is located in the City’s Uptown Commercial Core, west of King Street North, 
between Princess Street West and Dupont Street West.  The Site is generally 
surrounded by commercial uses including retail, office, restaurants and service 
commercial, with some residential uses above the first storey.  Buildings in the 
surrounding area range between two to three storeys high.  The old Market Hotel is 
located directly west at 12 Dupont Street West.  This property is designated under Part 
IV of the Ontario Heritage Act. 
 
SECTION 2 – PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The Applicant proposes to construct a 3 storey (13.8 metre) high building located 
between the existing buildings at 35 King Street North and 43 King Street North.  This 
building would be connected at its south façade to the Old Post Office (35 King Street 
North) with 1309.6 square metres of building floor area (excluding basement).  Details 
of the proposed development are listed as follows: 

 280.4 square metres of retail on the first floor 

 531.6 square metres of office on the second floor 

 497.6 square metres of office on the third floor 

 5 enclosed parking at grade at the rear of the Site, with access via an existing 
private lane from Dupont Street West 

 Pedestrian access from King Street South 
 
The conceptual site plan showing the details of the development is shown in Figure 1. 
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Figure 1:  Conceptual Site Plan (submitted by applicant) 
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SECTION 3 – APPLICATION 
 
To facilitate the proposed development, Zoning By-law Amendment Z-18-01 seeks to 
amend the current Commercial Eight (C8-25) zoning as follows: 

 To decrease the minimum required parking from 29 spaces to 5 spaces; and 

 To decrease the minimum rear yard setback from 4.5 metres to 0.91 metres. 
 
SECTION 4 – PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK AND EVALUATION 
 
4.1 Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe 
The Site is identified as ‘Built-Up Area’ within the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden 
Horseshoe (Growth Plan) and within the Uptown Waterloo Urban Growth Centre.  In 
Planning Approval’s opinion, the proposed development conforms to the Growth Plan, 
for the following reasons: 

 The proposed development is directed to a settlement area with existing 
municipal services. 

 Directs employment growth to an established urban growth centre. 

 Will contribute to achieving the Uptown Waterloo Urban Growth Centre density 
target of 200 residents and jobs combined per hectare. 

 Will contribute to Waterloo as a complete community by including a mix of land 
uses, and convenient access to local stores and services. 

 The Site is zoned for intensification and redevelopment. 
 
4.2 Provincial Policy Statement 
In Planning Approval’s opinion, the applications are consistent with the 2014 Provincial 
Policy Statement as the proposed development is: 

 Directed to a settlement area which is intended as the focus of growth and 
development. 

 Active transportation and transit supportive given its location in proximity to bus 
routes and light rail transit stations. 

 Provides for intensification and redevelopment while taking into account existing 
building stock, compact urban form, existing infrastructure and facilities. 

 Contributes to Waterloo as a complete community by including a mix of land 
uses, convenient access to local stores, jobs and services. 

 Designed to conserve significant built heritage resources, namely the historic 
Post Office. 

 
4.3 Region of Waterloo Official Plan 
The lands are designated Built-Up Area in the Waterloo Urban Area on Map 3a of the 
Region’s Official Plan and within the Uptown Waterloo Urban Growth Centre.  In 
Planning Approval’s opinion, the applications conform to the Regional Official Plan 
(ROP), for the following reasons: 

 Promotes balanced growth by directing urban development to the Built-Up Area 
and the Urban Growth Centre, for the efficient use of land, infrastructure and 
services. 
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 Integrates land use and transportation planning to create a compact and 
pedestrian-friendly urban environment, to promote the development of a more 
sustainable and liveable regional community. 

 Accommodates more growth in the Region through re-urbanization which aids in 
meeting the re-urbanization targets of Waterloo’s Urban Growth Centre. 

 Contributes to Uptown as a high density major employment centre that will attract 
significant employment-related land uses. 

 Conserves cultural heritage resources and supports the adaptive reuse of historic 
buildings. 

 Respects the scale, physical character and context of established 
neighbourhoods in areas where re-urbanization is planned to occur. 

 Encourages TDM through a compact urban form that locates transit supportive 
uses within a comfortable walking distance of transit stops; provides an 
appropriate mix of land uses to foster vibrant transit supportive neighbourhoods; 
promotes development as close as possible to transit stops in support of higher 
frequency transit service; fosters walkability by creating pedestrian-friendly 
environments; includes consideration for bicycle parking. 

 
4.4 City of Waterloo Official Plan 
The lands are designated in the City’s Official Plan as follows: 
 

Commercial    Schedule ‘A’ 
Uptown Commercial Core  Schedule ‘A1’ and ‘B2’ 
Primary Node    Schedule ‘B’ 
Main Street, 6 m to 16 m   Schedule ‘B1’ 
Built Up Area    Schedule ‘B3’ 
WSPA-7    Schedule ‘B4’ 
Central    Schedule ‘C’ 
Regional Arterial (King)  Schedule ‘E’ 
King Street Corridor   Schedule ‘F’ 

 
Uptown Waterloo Urban Growth Centre 
The Uptown Waterloo Urban Growth Centre (UWUGC) is the City’s Primary Node.  An 
objective of the Official Plan is to plan for a vibrant UWUGC by encouraging: 

 Built form and spaces that foster interaction and human scaled developments. 

 The protection, preservation and reuse of existing built heritage and the 
enhancement of architectural integrity in the Uptown. 

 Transit supportive land uses. 

 A minimum density target of 200 residents and jobs per hectare. 

 Intensification of properties in a manner that is compatible with and appropriate 
within the context of the surrounding neighbourhood. 

 The core to serve as a higher density major employment centre that will attract 
significant employment uses, with a particular focus on office employment. 

 
The Uptown Commercial Core designation is an integral part of the UWUGC, planned to 
serve as a government, institutional and cultural centre for the City, supported by 
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regional-serving retail, office, entertainment, recreation, tourism and residential uses.  It 
is intended as a city-wide focal point, providing a local function to surrounding 
neighbourhoods. 
 
The majority of the property is identified as Main Street, which contemplates a height of 
between 6 metres to 16 metres.  This height limit is applied to properties along King 
Street between William and Young Streets to encourage, reinforce and improve the 
architectural integrity of buildings within the UWUGC; and particularly to maintain the 
character of King Street as the City’s main street. 
 
The following Official Plan policies encourage a land use pattern that supports Uptown’s 
intended form and function: 

 Pedestrian-Oriented Environment and Public Realm 
o Development must comply with Urban Design policies. 
o High quality public realm that encourages safe and convenient pedestrian 

movement. 
o Land uses that support a pedestrian-oriented environment. 

 Architectural Integrity 
o Encourage, reinforce and improve the architectural integrity of buildings. 

 Cultural Heritage Resources 
o Development must comply with the heritage policies of this Plan. 
o Encourage the identification, description and interpretation of cultural 

heritage resources for education and tourism purposes. 

 Commercial Vitality 
o Support for a strengthened commercial centre by planning for future 

commercial space. 

 Parking 
o Recognize the need for vehicular and bicycle parking facilities. 
o Adequate onsite parking to be provided, while balancing the need to 

accommodate various transportation modes, implement transportation 
demand management, support transit, and reduce reliance on the 
automobile. 

 
Achieving a balance between meeting density targets through intensification and the 
need to retain Uptown’s sense of community and identity is integral when reviewing 
development applications in the UWUGC. 
 
Urban Design Policies 
Any new development must adhere to the City’s Urban Design policies contained within 
the Official Plan.  The proposed development must therefore be designed to (among 
other things):  

 Intensification: Integrate and be compatible with existing buildings and 
surrounding neighbourhood context. 

 Distinctive Character and District Identity: Foster a sense of place and character 
with particular attention given to coordinated streetscapes and architectural 
design. 
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 Views and Vistas: Contribute to, protect, and respect important views and vistas. 

 Streetscapes: Coordinate streetscape design to have a coordinated character, be 
attractive, green, form complete streets, have pedestrian friendly design, 
coordinated landscaping and design elements, and contain features that animate 
the street in the public and private realm. 

 Heritage: Sympathetically conserve, respect and build upon cultural heritage 
resources in the UWUGC in particular, and encourage sensitive designs when in 
proximity to prominent heritage resources. 

 Safety and Security: Promote safe, comfortable and accessible environments for 
all users and design spaces to have natural surveillance. 

 Built Form and Massing: Respect the traditional street line and historical built 
form. 

 Building Facades: Respect and enhance the surrounding character and context 
with emphasis on street rhythm, compatible building materials and colours, 
fenestration patterns, vertical and horizontal articulation and architectural 
expression. 

 
Summary 
While intensification and infill development is contemplated through this application, this 
opportunity for infill must be balanced with the appropriateness of the proposed building 
and uses on this Site through an evaluation of scale, massing, context, character, 
heritage preservation, integration, fit, architectural design and other site considerations. 
 
The proposed development is generally consistent with the policies of the Official Plan.  
Application Z-18-01 as submitted does not compromise the intent of the Official Plan or 
the objective of the UWUGC and Uptown Commercial Core.  The proposed 
development will be subject to the site plan process wherein the development will be 
evaluated against the City’s Urban Design objectives in further detail.  At this time, staff 
have no concerns with respect to the land use and development proposed as it relates 
to the Official Plan, and believe the inclusion of office uses will strengthen the Uptown.  
In addition, this unique property adjacent to an iconic heritage building will provide an 
opportunity for infill after a fire, along the Main Street. 
 
SECTION 5 – PLANNING EVALUATION 
 
A number of amendments to the Zoning By-law are being requested by the Applicant 
through application Z-18-01.  A summary of Planning Approvals’ evaluation is provided 
in this Section. 
 
5.1 Heritage Designated Properties 
 
Old Post Office (35 King Street North) 
The Applicant is proposing to construct a three storey building, which would connect at 
its south façade to the Old Post Office.  Waterloo’s post office service dates back to 
1831 starting in a store on the east side of King Street adjacent to Waterloo Hotel.  It 
moved to at least six locations throughout the Uptown, with the Old Post Office being its 
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fifth location and the site at King and Bridgeport being its sixth.  The Old Post Office was 
constructed circa 1912 and operated as a post office until 1964.  The corner tower 
creates a landmark element to the building.  The original tower deteriorated because of 
a fire.  It was removed and then rebuilt shorter in 1969.  The Old Post Office is 
designated under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act.  All four facades of the building, 
the clock tower and the roofline are identified as having cultural heritage value.  The Old 
Post Office is also subject to a heritage easement agreement between the property 
owner and the City, which sets out conservation and maintenance requirements for all 
exterior facades.1 
 
Market Hotel (12 Dupont Street) 
The Site is located directly east of 12 Dupont Street which is a designated property 
under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act and the site of the old ‘Market Hotel’.  The 
Market Hotel was constructed circa 1860 and operated as a hotel, boarding house and 
pub until prohibition in 1916.  It was sold in 1917 to John Forsyth Company and 
functioned as a pajama and underwear factory.  The original building was expanded to 
the rear in 1923 to accommodate business growth.  In 1991 the buildings were sold and 
converted to a mixed-residential and commercial land use.2 
 
5.2 Rear Yard Building Setback 
The C8-25 zone requires a minimum rear yard setback of 4.5 metres.  The Applicant is 
requesting this setback be reduced to 0.91 metres, applicable to the entire rear façade 
of the building addition.  The development proposed provides onsite parking (5 spaces) 
designed internal to the building with office space above on the second and third floors.  
As such, the resulting rear building façade is proposed closer to the rear lot line to 
accommodate the depth for enclosed parking spaces, drive aisle, and sufficient turning 
radius, with building floor area above.  
 
To determine whether a reduction in rear yard setback is appropriate, staff reviewed the 
reason for the request, the adjacent designated property at 12 Dupont Street, the 
integration of the proposed building addition with the surrounding properties, and 
CPTED principles. 
 
12 Dupont Street 
12 Dupont Street is located approximately 1.5 metres from the east property line and 
has windows along its east building façade.  A rear yard setback of 0.91 metres would 
leave approximately 2.4 metres between the rear façade of the new development and 
the east façade of 12 Dupont Street.  A Heritage Impact Assessment (HIA) was 
submitted by the Applicant which evaluates the heritage significance of 12 Dupont 
Street.  The HIA concludes that the designation of 12 Dupont Street is attributed to the 
significant historical value of the original ‘Market Hotel’ structure (shown as Area A in 
Figure 2).  The extension of this original building (shown as Area C in Figure 2), 
constructed between 1913 and 1925, has also accumulated heritage value due to its 
visual association with the original ‘Market Hotel’; for its design which replicates the 

                                            
1
 Sources: City of Waterloo Museum and The Record. 

2
 Source: City of Waterloo Museum 
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scale, rhythm and massing of the original building; and its visibility from Dupont Street.  
The later additions to the building (shown as Areas B and D in Figure 2), added 
between 1942 and 1978, were not directly associated with the original ‘Market Hotel’ but 
were associated with the John Forsyth Plant.  In reference to the later additions (Area B 
and D), the HIA submits that: 
 

“…the building has been altered since it was constructed.  The original building 
would have displayed large industrial-type steel-frame windows with multiple 
lights as is typical for this type of industrial/factory use.  While some aspects of 
the building remain, the building is not considered early, rare or unique.  Instead, 
it is representative of a mid. 20th century factory which has been 
unsympathetically altered and its design/physical value has been diminished.  
Section ‘D’ of the building does not demonstrate artistic merit, craftsmanship, or 
technical/scientific achievement.” 

 
The location of the proposed addition and requested rear yard setback would be in 
proximity to that portion of 12 Dupont Street shown as Area D in Figure 2 which is not 
listed in the HIA as having heritage significance.  The reduced rear yard would not 
obstruct views from Area A or Area C which is deemed to have significant heritage 
value. 
 
Figure 2:  12 Dupont Street (submitted by applicant) 
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Integration with Surrounding Properties 
The existing retaining wall along the rear property line is proposed to be removed and 
the foundation of the building addition, if constructed, would act as a retaining wall with 
the existing grade.  The Applicant intends to integrate the proposed addition into the 
existing grade and minimize retaining walls, where possible. 
 
Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) 
A reduced rear yard setback between buildings, if not appropriately evaluated, may 
create a space that is unsafe, unseen, and an opportunity for undesirable activities or 
crime.  The application of CPTED principles will reduce opportunities for crime through 
site design.  Although CPTED will be evaluated at the site plan stage, the Applicants 
have submitted proposed CPTED measures to minimize impacts to surrounding 
properties and ‘leftover’ spaces, including the rear yard.  These include, but should not 
be limited to: 
 

 Lighting: Exterior lighting can be provided to help illuminate the space, making it 
more visible. 

 Surveillance:  Windows will be provided on the second and third office levels 
providing natural surveillance throughout the day.  Security cameras could be 
placed on the side of the building to discourage loitering. 

 Access Control:  Access between the proposed building addition and the west 
and north property lines will be limited by extending the retaining walls to the 
building and installing fences where necessary.  This will stop people from 
entering the spaces between the proposed addition and the existing retaining 
walls and will also prevent the site being used as a short-cut to the lane off 
Princess Street. 

 
The Applicant is proposing to apply CPTED principles not only to the rear yard but also 
to the area behind the retail uses that front King Street, abutting 41 King Street North, 
where a lane ends at a retaining wall and a parking lot exists.  The proposed addition is 
located adjacent to this area. 
 
Evaluation and Summary 
Based on staff’s review of the proposed reduced rear yard setback, it can be concluded 
that: 

 The reduced rear yard setback is required to accommodate enclosed onsite 
parking, designed as a private garage for the building. 

 The proposed building addition will be in proximity to Area D (Figure 2) of 12 
Dupont Street which is not listed as a heritage attribute of the 12 Dupont Street 
property, as concluded by the HIA submitted by the Applicant. 

 Views to the areas of 12 Dupont Street with heritage significance (Area A and 
Area C of 12 Dupont Street, shown in Figure 2) will be maintained. 

 The application of CPTED principles will reduce the possibility of undesirable 
activities and/or crime in the ‘left over’ spaces resulting from a decreased 
setback. 
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 The Applicant will be required to demonstrate, as part of their site plan 
submission, how the proposed building will be maintained post construction with 
the reduced setback and how stormwater will be managed. 
 

5.3 Parking Reduction 
The C8 zone requires commercial parking at a rate of 2.15 spaces per 100 square 
metres of building floor area.  The C8 zone ‘grandfathers’ the number of parking spaces 
on a lot at the time the By-law came into effect (November 4, 1991), as the legal 
required parking for the building floor area in existence at that same time.  In addition, if 
a partial or complete demolition were to occur of such a building, the ‘grandfathered’ 
parking spaces continue in effect, so long as a Building Permit for the same amount of 
replacement building floor area is issued within two years of the demolition. 
 
The C8 zone requires parking for new commercial building floor area at a rate of 2.15 
spaces per 100 square metres.  The total new building floor area proposed by the 
Applicant for retail (ground floor) and office use (second and third floors) are as follows: 
 

Ground Floor:  280.4 square metres (Retail) 
Second Floor: 531.6 square metres (Office) 
Third Floor:   497.6 square metres (Office) 
Total   1309.6 square metres 

 
Based on the parking rate for commercial uses in the C8 zone, a total of 29 parking 
spaces are required to accommodate the proposed addition.  The Applicant is 
proposing 5 parking spaces and is therefore requesting relief in the total parking 
required through application Z-18-01. 
 
35 King Street North (Old Post Office) 
As the Old Post Office existed prior to November 4, 1991 the legal parking spaces in 
existence at that time are deemed to satisfy the parking requirements for that building.  
Upon review of the City’s aerial imagery archive, although cars appear to have parked 
on site from time to time, staff conclude there are no legal on-site parking spaces.  
Therefore based on the regulations of the C8 zone, zero parking spaces are deemed to 
be required for the existing building (Old Post Office). 
 
37-41 King Street North (Vacant Lot) 
The previous two storey building on site had an approximate building floor area of 360 
square metres.  This building was in existence prior to November 1991 and had it not 
burned down or if the same amount of floor space had been replaced within two years 
of it  burning down, the parking spaces existing on site would have been grandfathered 
through the provisions of the C8 zone.  The Applicant estimates that 5 parking spaces 
could have existed onsite.  Through staff’s review, no legal access (easement) exists to 
provide vehicular access to the rear of the former building.  As such, and based on the 
information available at this time, staff concludes that no legal parking spaces existed 
on the 37-41 King Street North property for the previous 360 square metres of building 
floor area. 
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Uptown Community Improvement Plan (CIP) 
The Uptown Community Improvement Plan (CIP), approved by Council in 2015, 
includes a parking exemption program which permits business owners in the Uptown to 
apply for parking exemptions to facilitate small scale building conversions and 
expansions that result in additional non-residential floor space.  In general terms, the 
CIP permits building expansions up to 185 square metres without requiring additional 
parking.  If the building on 37-41 King was not destroyed by fire or was replaced within 
two years, a 185 metre addition to the existing structure could theoretically, if approved 
under the CIP, be constructed without requiring additional parking. 
 
Justification Submitted by the Applicant for Parking Reduction 
Through their submission of a Planning Justification Report, the Applicant provided 
justification for the requested parking reduction, which included the following:  

 Many properties along King Street do not provide on-site parking as development 
of these sites predates the existing Zoning By-law, and the lack of parking or 
reduced parking was ‘grandfathered’ through the C8 zone. 

 The previous building on 37-41 King Street was used for commercial and 
residential purposes and functioned without legal parking.   

 Parking reductions are justified because the following Official Plan conditions are 
satisfied: 

o Parking cannot physically be provided on-site. 
o Transit service is readily available. 
o There is a demonstrated community benefit that supports a parking 

reduction. 

 There are a multitude of parking lots accessible to the public in the vicinity of the 
subject lands, including: 

o Lots which offer 2-3 hours of free parking during business hours and free 
parking at all other times. 

o Permit parking lots available during business hours in a number of Uptown 
lots which also offer free parking at all other times. 

o The Uptown Parkade which offers permit parking 24 hours a day. 

 A number of on-street parking spaces exist near the Site. 

 There are a number of bike lanes in the vicinity of the Site, to support active 
transportation. 

 High-order transit serves the area through the LRT system (stop at both Waterloo 
Town Square and Caroline Street at Willis Way). 

 
Evaluation and Summary 
The Applicant is proposing a total of 1309.6 square metres of new building floor area, 
nearly four times the size of the previous building that burned down on the 37-41 King 
Street North Site.  If the CIP parking exemption and the ‘grandfathering’ of no legal 
parking spaces on the whole of the Site (setting aside the time limitation) were applied, 
the resultant ‘new’ building floor area would equate to 765 square metres, as shown 
below. 
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Total New Building Floor Area Proposed   1309.6 sq. m. 
Previous Building Floor Area (estimate)   (360 sq. m.) 
Exemption through CIP parking program   (185 sq. m.) 
Additional Floor Area subject to parking:   765 sq. m. 

 
Under this approach, the Applicant is providing a parking rate of 0.65 spaces per 100 
square metres of building floor area (5 spaces for 765 square metres).  Although a low 
rate, the retail space proposed is small and oriented towards pedestrian customers and 
certain office uses require limited parking, such as start-ups and some small scale 
offices.  In addition, staff believe the Site and the small-to-medium scale building 
addition is unique as it is an infill development as a result of a fire, is proposed between 
existing buildings (including two significant heritage properties), is located in the heart of 
the Uptown core with frontage on King Street (a main street), and is focused on 
providing new office space in the Uptown.  The Applicants have attempted, through their 
design, to be sensitive to the existing context, respect the existing heritage and 
character, while balancing the need for intensification, increased employment/office 
uses in the Uptown, and activating the pedestrian realm and streetscape with retail on 
the recessed ground floor.  The proposed development attempts to balance all these 
elements while providing the maximum amount of on-site parking possible.  In addition, 
staff believe appropriate justification was submitted by the Applicant for a reduction in 
parking in this instance. 
 
Given its location in the Uptown and in proximity to two LRT stations, TDM measures 
are strongly encouraged to be incorporated into the design to help offset parking 
demand.  These measures include, but should not be limited to: onsite bicycle parking, 
secure bicycle storage, and end of trip facilities.  Staff recommend that TDM measures 
be encouraged through the site plan process.  In addition, a higher than average 
minimum on-site bicycle parking rate is recommended through the site specific zoning. 
 
5.4 Relationship to 45 King Street North 
45 King Street North is located directly north of the Site.  This building’s south façade 
borders the northern limit of the Site, and has approximately 15 windows and two doors 
at the ground level.  The addition is proposed to be 3.01 metres from the existing 
building at 45 King Street North.  The Applicants submitted a spatial separation analysis 
which confirmed that the building addition is appropriately setback from the building to 
the north.  However, through this report staff recommends that a review of possible 
easements across the Site in favour of 45 King Street North be conducted at the site 
plan stage, to ensure safe and legal access from the owners and/or tenants of the 
adjacent building at 45 King Street North to the existing doors. 
 
5.5 King Street Facade 
The C8 zone permits a minimum street line setback of zero metres (0 m).  The 
conceptual site plan (Figure 1) shows a minimum street line setback of 1.72 metres at 
grade for the first storey, and a zero metre setback for the second and third storeys.  
The development as proposed conforms to the C8 zone regulations and therefore the 
Application is not requesting a reduction in the street line setback. 
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Comments submitted by Heritage Planning staff and the Municipal Heritage Committee 
encourage the new addition to the iconic Old Post Office building to enhance the King 
Street streetscape, specifically to not extend in front of the two protruding entrances to 
the Old Post Office – it’s  most prominent features.  Their comments recommend that 
the new addition be in alignment with or stepped back from the front architectural 
features of the Old Post Office. 
 
The new building addition should not overpower or compete with the historic King Street 
façade and should allow visibility and unobstructed views of the Old Post Office from 
King Street for both pedestrians and vehicles.  Staff therefore recommend a minimum 
setback of 1.72 metres be maintained on the ground floor to assist in preserving the 
views to the Old Post Office along King Street.  In addition staff recommends a high 
level of urban design, building setbacks and the use of transparent building materials be 
explored through the site plan process and Heritage Permit process to preserve and 
protect the historic King Street streetscape, specifically the views of the iconic Old Post 
Office. 
 
5.6 Existing Hydro Infrastructure 
A hydro pole currently exists at the rear of the Site.  This hydro pole services many 
surrounding properties within the block.  To facilitate the proposed development and 
access to its parking, relocation of the hydro pole is required.  The Applicant will be 
responsible for its relocation, subject to approval by Waterloo North Hydro and the 
City’s Integrated Planning & Public Works Department through the site plan process.  
Relocation of the hydro pole will need to occur with limited disruption to surrounding 
properties and all hydro services to surrounding properties must be maintained. 
 
SECTION 6 – CONCLUSIONS 
 
Based on Planning Approvals’ review of the application, staff recommend approval of 
Zoning By-law Amendment Z-18-01 as outlined in Section 7, for reasons including: 
 

1. The application conforms to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe. 
2. The application is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement. 
3. The application is consistent with the policies of the Regional Official Plan. 
4. The application does not contravene the City of Waterloo Official Plan. 
5. The Site is located in a Primary Node where intensification and economic growth 

is contemplated. 
6. The Site is appropriate for the type of land uses proposed. 
7. The proposed development balances the need for intensification and increased 

employment/office space in the Uptown, with the importance of activating the 
pedestrian realm, ensuring preservation of heritage features, enhancement of the 
King Street streetscape, and design features that are sensitive to the surrounding 
context. 

8. The proposed development will provide the maximum amount of on-site vehicular 
parking possible, as well as bicycle parking, and is encouraged to provide on-site 
TDM measures. 
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9. The Site is within proximity to multiple forms of transit and active transportation 
infrastructure. 

 
SECTION 7 – RECOMMENDATIONS 

A. That IPPW2018-042 be approved. 
 
B. That Council approve Zoning By-law Amendment Z-18-01, 2359058 Ontario Inc., 

35 and 37-41 King Street North as follows: 
  

1. That By-law No. 1108 is hereby amended by adding the following site specific 
zoning provisions to the lands shown on Map 1 attached hereto: 

 
1.1 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the maximum building height 

permitted shall be 14.0 metres and 3 storeys. 
 

1.2 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the minimum street line setback 
(King Street) shall be 1.72 metres from the first storey. 

 
1.3 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, Sections 1.1 to 1.2 shall not apply 

to the existing building. 
 
1.4 For the purposes of this By-law, the existing building shall mean any 

building lawfully existing on the date of the passing of this By-law.  
 

1.5 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the minimum rear yard setback 
shall be 0.91 metres, except within 13.89 metres of Dupont Street where 
the minimum rear yard setback shall be 9 metres. 

 
1.6 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the minimum required onsite 

parking for the existing Old Post Office building (35 King Street North) and 
a building addition of no greater than 1,310 square metres of building floor 
area (37-41 King Street North) shall be 5 spaces. 

 
1.7 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, bicycle parking shall be provided 

at a minimum rate of 1.0 space per 100 square metres of building floor 
area. 

 
C. That Council support the following site plan and urban design objectives for the 

proposed development: 
 

1. That the building elevations shall be substantially consistent to those building 
massing models included in Appendix C, notwithstanding the elevations are 
subject to site plan approval and may be revised to ensure compatibility with the 
local context and a higher standard of architectural and urban design as 
determined by the Director of Planning Approvals. 
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2. That the existing hydro pole on site be relocated and that hydro service be 
maintained to adjacent properties with limited interruption. 
 

3. That the proposed development incorporate CPTED principles to facilitate safety 
on the Site and surrounding properties.  In the case of surrounding properties, 
the proposed development should make existing conditions better in terms of 
CPTED. 

 
4. That the design, siting and massing of the addition respect the heritage 

properties and buildings at 35 King Street North (Old Post Office) and 12 Dupont 
Street (Market Hotel). 

 
5. That the design, siting and massing of the addition maintain southward views 

along King Street to the historic clock tower on 35 King Street North (Old Post 
Office). 

 
6. All retaining walls on the site must have a decorative high quality exterior finish. 

 
7. That a Phase 2 HIA be prepared to assess the impacts of the detailed designs 

for the proposed development on the Old Post Office and adjacent properties. 

Submitted by: 

__________________________ 
Natalie Hardacre, BES, MCIP, RPP 
Development Planner 
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MAP 1 – SUBJECT LANDS 
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APPENDIX ‘A’ 
Minutes of Informal Public Meeting, March 5, 2018 

 
Information:  
b)   Title:  Zoning By-law Amendment Application Z-18-01 

2359058 Ontario Inc., 37, 39 and 41 King Street North 
 Prepared By: Natalie Hardacre 
 
The Chair advised that the Informal Public Meeting was the first opportunity to inform 
Council and the public of the application and emphasized that no decision would be 
made by Council at this meeting. 
 
Natalie Hardacre, Development Planner advised that the applicant is proposing to 
amend the current Commercial Eight (C8-25) zone within Zoning By-law 1108 to include 
a site specific provision to decrease the minimum required parking from 29 spaces to 5 
spaces and to decrease the minimum rear yard setback from 4.5 metres to 0.91 metres.  
The purpose of the requested amendment is to facilitate the development of a three 
storey mixed use building with retail on the ground floor and office space on the second 
and third floors.  The building is designed to be linked at its south façade to the Old Post 
Office (35 King Street North). 
 
A two storey building previously existed on the subject lands, with commercial uses on 
the main floor and residential units on the upper level.  This building has since burned 
down and the land is now currently vacant. 
 
Carol Wiebe, MHBC Planning on behalf of the applicant and noted that George 
Georghiades and Jason Martins from Martins Simmons Architects were also in the 
audience.  Ms. Wiebe provided an overview of the development which included an 
efficient use of the land which will occupy majority of the vacant parcel.  Further, the 
proximity of this property will encourage alternative modes of transportation to the area, 
and the modern look will not compete with the old post office structure, in fact will 
showcase the west facing wall by way of glass wall in the new building.  Ms. Wiebe 
responded to questions of Council. 
 
As no one else was present to speak to the application, the Chair concluded the 
Informal Public Meeting and indicated that staff will review the issues and report back to 
Council at a later date. 
  



 22 Integrated Planning & Public Works 

 
APPENDIX ‘B’ 

Agency Comments 
 

Growth Management – Planning  
 
The subject properties are designed Uptown Commercial Core (Schedules A and A1) 
within the Uptown Urban Growth Centre (Schedule B2), a Primary Node (Schedule B), 
and within “Main Street, 6 metres to 16 metres” on Schedule B1.  King Street is a 
Regional Arterial road on Schedule E and Dupont Street is a Local Road.  
 
Proposed Land Uses 
The proposed uses are contemplated in the City Official Plan. 
 
Urban Design Policies  
Staff recognize that the proposed building design is not being approved through this 
process, with a future Site Plan application being the primary mechanism for staff to 
provide comments on the built form and design of the building.  There are specific urban 
design policies for Uptown that should be reviewed during the Site Plan application 
(Section 3.11.3). 
 
Parking  
The City’s Official Plan identifies that parking requirements may be reduced on 
properties through Amendments to the Zoning By-law, cash-in-lieu of parking 
agreements or other legislative tools.  Policy 6.6.1(6) identifies criteria that may be 
applied to reduce on-site parking requirements via reduced zoning requirements.  Policy 
section 6.6.2 contains policies on cash-in-lieu of parking with Policy 6.6.2(3) containing 
criteria that may be applied to reduce on-site parking requirements via cash-in-lieu.  
Planning Approval should review these Policies and make recommendations that are 
informed by this Policy direction. 
 
Growth Management – Heritage Considerations 
 
The subject property is adjacent to two properties designated under Part IV of the 
Ontario Heritage Act: the Old Post Office at 35 King St N and the Market Hotel at 12 
Dupont St W.  The designation bylaw for the Market Hotel identifies the entire property 
as having cultural heritage value.  The designation bylaw for the Old Post Office 
identifies all four façades of the building, the clock tower and the roofline as having 
cultural heritage value.  The Old Post Office is also subject to a heritage easement 
agreement between the property owner and the City, which sets out conservation and 
maintenance requirements for all exterior façades of the original Post Office Building.  
Because of their designation, these properties are subject to the policies related to 
cultural heritage resources and protected heritage properties in the Official Plan. 
  



 23 Integrated Planning & Public Works 

Relevant Official Plan Policies 
The Official Plan sets out a number of requirements and expectations for the 
conservation of cultural heritage resources, including:  
 
Policy 3.6.5(7) “requires the conservation of cultural heritage resources in all areas of 
the City, including designated Nodes and Corridors”.  Conservation is defined in the 
Official Plan as the “identification, protection, use and/or management of cultural 
heritage resources in such a way that their heritage values, attributes and integrity are 
retained”.  
 
Policy 3.11.1(6) sets out the expectation for “building and site design to sympathetically 
conserve, respect and build upon cultural heritage resources of the City as a whole and 
the Uptown Waterloo Urban Growth Centre in particular.  The City shall encourage 
sensitive designs for new development in close proximity to prominent heritage 
resources and Heritage Districts”.  
 
Policy 4.7.3 (1) states that “a Heritage Impact Assessment, prepared by a qualified 
heritage conservation professional, shall be required for all proposed development 
applications, or site alteration permit applications that includes or is adjacent to a 
protected heritage property”. 
 
Policy 4.7.1(3) enables the City to “explore fiscal tools and incentives that include but 
are not limited to grants and loans, heritage property tax reduction/rebate, height and/or 
density bonusing, extensions of land use, and parking reductions to facilitate heritage 
conservation in recognition of the contribution that heritage conservation makes to our 
community”. 
 
Evaluation of the Proposal 
The applicant was informed that a Heritage Impact Assessment would be required to 
assess the impact of the development on the two adjacent designated properties. Upon 
request by the applicant, staff agreed to separate the Heritage Impact Assessment into 
two phases: the first phase would evaluate the impacts of the proposed zoning bylaw 
amendments on the adjacent heritage buildings and the second phase would assess 
the impacts of the detailed designs of the Post Office addition on adjacent properties at 
the site plan stage.  
 
Reduced Parking and Rear Yard Setback: 

The Phase I HIA submitted as part of the zone change application concluded there 
would be no negative impacts on the adjacent designated buildings as a result of the 
requested parking reduction and reduced rear yard setback.  Heritage planning staff 
supports the conclusion of the HIA that the reduction in the number of on-site parking 
spaces could help mitigate potential negative impacts of the addition on the adjacent 
Post Office by enabling a more compatible and sensitive built form and design, such as 
an active street frontage and a scale that doesn’t dominate or overpower the adjacent 
Post Office.  It should be noted that while reduced parking could help facilitate a 
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compatible design by reducing the site and space constraints, the HIA did not evaluate 
whether alternative parking reductions could achieve the same result.  
 
The Official Plan enables the City to explore parking reductions under specific 
circumstances, including where sharing of parking facilities or areas is feasible, transit 
service is readily available and/or there is a demonstrated community benefit that 
supports a parking reduction (Policy 3.6.6.3(b)).  Policy 4.7.1(3) specifically identifies 
heritage conservation as a possible community benefit that may be facilitated through a 
reduction in parking.  The extent to which the conceptual designs of the development 
achieves the urban design objectives as set out in the OP and further elaborated in the 
Urban Design Manual is discussed in the next section. 
 
The reduced rear yard setback will permit the proposed building to be built within very 
close proximity to the Market Hotel, with a separation distance estimated to be 2.4 
metres from the northwest corner of the new building to the east façade of the Market 
Hotel (identified as “A” in Figure 1), and less than 1 metre from the southwest corner of 
the new building’s second and third storeys to the protruding portion of the east façade 
of the Market Hotel (identified as “B” in Figure 1).  The proposed setback would enable 
the construction of a building that eliminates visibility of a portion of the east façade of 
the Market Hotel from any vantage point along Dupont Street West.  Notwithstanding 
the reduced visibility of the east façade, Heritage planning staff support the general 
conclusion of the HIA that the view lacks sufficient heritage value to warrant retention. 
 

 
 
 Figure 1. Site Plan 
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Should Planning Approvals staff support the reduced rear yard setback, heritage 
planning staff recommend that the site specific zoning bylaw delineate and limit the 
reduced rear yard setback to only the portion of 35 King St S that is required to 
accommodate the proposed development. 

 
Other Impacts and Recommendations – Old Post Office Addition 

The proposed amendments to the zoning bylaw are intended to facilitate the 
construction of a 3 storey addition to the north side of the Old Post Office.  The 
conceptual drawings depict a glass addition attached to the historic building by a two 
storey connector. The first storey of the addition on the King Street façade is setback 
from the property line, while the second and third storeys extend to the property line.  
While the potential impacts of the proposed addition to the Old Post Office were not 
evaluated in Phase I HIA, heritage planning staff has identified a number of potential 
negative impacts of the addition. These potential impacts should be assessed as part of 
the Phase II HIA and will be considered as part of the Site Plan process. The following 
section outlines potential impacts of the addition and possible mitigative approaches 
that should be considered as part of the HIA: 
 
1) Potential Impact: Damage to and/or loss of historic materials on the north façade of 

Old Post Office 
 
Recommendations:  

a) Retain and conserve all building façades, including the north façade, in their 
entirety. The applicant should take steps to minimize impacts of the addition on 
the rusticated stone and brick, at the points of attachment and at access points 
between the addition and the historic building, and 

b) Minimize the size and number of openings between the addition and the Old Post 
Office, by utilizing existing doors or enlarging windows. 

 
2) Potential Impact: Reduced visibility of the north and west façades of Old Post Office 
 
A Statement of Significance identifies the Old Post Office as a significant landmark in 
the Uptown. The City’s urban design guidelines encourage development to “recognize 
and protect major views in the City with particular attention to those of open space, civic 
buildings, landmarks, heritage or cultural resources, cultural landscapes, urban 
landscapes and the skyline“ (UDM 2.2.2.1). Recognizing that the proposal for glazing 
rather than opaque materials will increase visibility of the north facade from the public 
view, designs should be considered that further increase the visibility of this façade. 
 
Recommendation:  

a) Reduce the size and area of the connections where the new building connects 
with the north and west façade of the Old Post Office. This could be achieved by 
increasing the set back of the King St N facing portion of the 2 storey connector 
and reducing the height from 3 to 2 storeys where the addition connects to the 
northwest corner of the Old Post Office (see recommendations under #3).  
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3) Potential Impact: Compatibility of massing and setbacks between addition and Old 
Post Office 
 
Additions should be “designed to complement the existing building form, architecture 
and heritage. Avoid massing, architectural elements and signage that overpower 
existing buildings or architecturally detract from the existing character (UDM 2.1.3.20). 
As currently proposed, the height and smaller frontage of the addition is generally 
compatible with the size and scale of Old Post Office. In particular, the 2 storey portion 
of the addition that connects to the Old Post Office sensitively integrates with the 
historic building’s roof lines and dormers. However, the rear portion of the addition that 
wraps around the north and west façades of the Old Post Office is 3 storeys in height 
and obscures a sizable portion of the north and west façades and the roofline, and 
creates an incompatible roofline connection where the flat roof of the addition meets the 
mansard roof of the Post Office. 
 
The 2nd and 3rd storey of the addition’s King St N facade extends to the property line 
and, in the opinion of heritage planning staff, overpowers and competes with the historic 
King Street façade. The setback from King St N of all storeys of the addition should take 
cues from setbacks of the historic building to ensure that the two protruding entrance 
ways of the Old Post Office remain the most prominent features of the building.  
 
Recommendations:  

a) Reduce the height of the addition to 2 storeys where it attaches to the north west 
corner of the Old Post Office,  

b) Align the southern wall of the addition with the northern wall of the Old Post 
Office, and 

c) Increase setbacks on the King Street Façade to align with or step back from the 
architectural features of the Old Post Office.  

 
4) Potential Impact: Compatibility of design and materials between addition and Old 
Post Office 
 
Concept plans of the proposed addition suggest that it will consist of large expanses of 
glazing, with other materials not specified. The Urban Design Manual contemplates both 
complementary materials and contrasting materials, but where contrasting materials 
and expressions are chosen, they should be sympathetic to the existing heritage 
resource and should not overpower or conflict with the existing heritage resource (UDM 
2.2.4.4). While the use of glazing may be appropriate for portions of the exterior 
envelope - particularly where it is used to maintained visibility of a historic façade – 
there should also be supporting, compatible materials and architectural elements that 
complement and connect to the design elements of historic building. 
 
Recommendations: 

a) Use high quality materials such as stone or masonry for aspects of the design 
that require an opaque treatment  



 27 Integrated Planning & Public Works 

b) Consider contemporary architectural elements that take design cues from the 
architectural elements of the Old Post Office.  

 
Conclusions of HIA Relating to 12 Dupont Street West 
 
The Heritage Impact Assessment provides an assessment of 12 Dupont Street West 
and makes a number of conclusions about the property’s specific cultural heritage 
value.  These components of the HIA, which were provided as a revision to the original 
HIA, have not been fully reviewed by staff.  They have also not been reviewed by the 
Municipal Heritage Committee.  Therefore, while staff are supportive of the conclusions 
of the HIA with respect to minimal impacts of the development on the adjacent property 
at 12 Dupont Street West, this support should not be equated with support for the 
broader conclusions by the HIA about the cultural heritage value of 12 Dupont Street 
West. 
 
Municipal Heritage Committee Review 

Motion (carried UN): 
“The Municipal Heritage Committee considers the Old Post Office to be one of the most 
visible and valued heritage assets in the Uptown. Therefore, we recommend that the 
front façade of the new building be set back and that the cantilevered upper floors need 
to be designed to be more consistent with the front set back of the Old Post Office, and 
with materials that are sympathetic. Final design considerations will need to take into 
account: 

• Façade transition of old building to new building 
• Impact of new building on north facing wall of Old Post Office 
• Encroachment of new building on 12 Dupont St (a designated building) 
• Use, design and safety considerations of the north wall of the new building” 

 

Growth Management – Environmental Considerations  
 
The incorporation of sustainable design, construction and operation approaches are 
strongly encouraged (e.g. water conservation systems to retain and reuse water, cool or 
green roofs, on-site renewable energy, enhanced energy performance, etc.).  
 
Development Engineering and Active Transportation 
 
Development Engineering  
No concerns.  Engineering will be further reviewed through the site plan process. 
 
Active Transportation  
Strong consideration should be given to interior bicycle parking / storage room and end 
of trip facilities for all future units in the proposed building (showers, storage and 
washroom facilities for cyclists) which will encourage future users of the space to arrive 
by bicycle.  Ideally the interior bicycle parking storage would be located on the main 
floor to make it convenient to access, or incorporated into the covered parking area.  
Showers and storage to be incorporated as part of the building design.  Page 15 of the 
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Planning Justification Report makes reference to the proposed use “will support a multi-
modal transit system”. 
 
The Planning Justification Report (page 5) makes reference to “the Laurel Trail” and the 
City wide cycling network.  In fact, this development is proposed in close proximity to 
many other active transportation facilities that make up the City’s high priority active 
transportation network. 
 
I appreciate the multiple references to Uptown’s pedestrian and cycling friendly 
environment in the Planning Justification Report. 
 
The Planning Justification Report (page 17) makes reference to “the City has provided 
many transit and active transportation opportunities…” however these types of 
proposed development really need to highlight how they plan to integrate with our 
network by providing enhancements as outlined above. 
 
Cities like Portland and Seattle are seeing a lot of success with on-street bike parking 
corrals which take up a parking spot or two on-street to service 2 or 3 buildings, retail, 
employment and other shops.  This developer should keep this in mind for the future if 
they intend to reduce the parking as outlined in the Planning Justification Report.  This 
should be considered in addition to any proposed interior bicycle parking infrastructure. 
 
It is strongly encouraged that the proposed development support and take advantage of 
the existing pedestrian and cycling networks in Uptown, as reference in the Planning 
Justification Report (page 22).  In addition, it is strongly encouraged that the 
development become a part of that system by not only using the cycling and walking 
routes as access but also by encouraging employees to use these networks by 
providing end of trip facilities as part of the building design.   
 
Region of Waterloo  
 
Corridor Planning 
Regional Road Dedication: 
Regional Road 15 (King Street North) has a designated road allowance of 24.384 
metres (Erb Street – University Avenue). Corridor Planning staff estimate that a small 
road widening along the frontage of King Street North is required.  This appears to be 
identified on the proposed site plan; this may be deferred to the Site Plan Approval 
stage, however Regional staff recommends that the applicant start the road dedication 
process now.  
 
Traffic Site Circulation and Access:  
The Region of Waterloo will not require a Transportation Impact Study for this 
development proposal.  However, through the Site Plan Control review stage, Regional 
staff will want to better understand the need and function of the access to King Street. 
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Stormwater Management:  
Regional staff have reviewed the Functional Servicing Report, and generally concur with 
the findings and recommendations.  Detailed reports and plans will be required through 
the Site Plan Contol review stage for Regional approval.  
 
Water Services 
Engineering and Planning staff have reviewed the above noted application and has no 
concerns.  Prior to Site Plan Approval, the applicant is required to circulate a revised 
servicing report for Engineering and Planning Staff to review.  The revised report shall 
address the proposal to include the existing property at 35 King Street North.  Currently 
the servicing report is unclear on how the combined properties will be serviced. 
 
Cultural Heritage 
The subject properties are adjacent to 35 King Street North which was built in 1911 and 
is designated under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act (OHA).  Regional Cultural 
Heritage staff has determined that 35 King Street North (The Old Waterloo Post Office) 
meets the Council approved criteria for identification as a potential Regionally 
Significant Cultural Heritage Resource (RSCHR), and have therefore asked to be 
circulated and provide heritage review comments.  Regional Staff acknowledge the 
receipt of a Heritage Impact Assessment entitled “Heritage Impact Assessment Report 
(Phase I) 37-41 King Street North City of Waterloo”, prepared by MHBC, October, 2017 
with the circulated materials.  The Heritage Impact Assessment adequately examined 
the impacts of the proposed Zoning By-law Amendment on the subject property (which 
is vacant).  The HIA was required by the City of Waterloo due to the potential impacts to 
the adjacent recognized and designated cultural heritage resources.  Therefore the 
cultural heritage review process should address the impacts that the proposed Zoning 
By-law Amendment and subsequent permitted uses (and conceptualized proposed 
development) may have on the adjacent heritage resources.  As the proposed 
development (Section 8.0) on the subject lands relates to, and may be adjoined to, the 
adjacent RSCHR, Regional staff request that the applicant complete an evaluation of 35 
King Street North (Section 7.0 of the Phase I Report) and include Development 
Alternatives (Section 11.0 of the Phase I Report) including Mitigation Methods and 
Conservation Methods for the RSCHR.  This is requested.  Regional staff believe that 
this evaluation and any proposed mitigation and conservation measures may be 
included in an anticipated Phase II Report to be submitted as part of a subsequent Site 
Plan Application for the subject property.  As it is difficult to ascertain what the impacts 
(if any) the conceptualized development may have on the RSCHR from the Phase I 
Report, Regional Cultural Heritage staff respectfully request to be circulated the Phase 
II Cultural Heritage Impact Assessment Report during the subsequent site plan approval 
processes for the subject property, and that appropriate time frames be provided to 
allow for review and comment by staff with input from the Region’s Heritage Public 
Advisory Committee. 
 
Grand River Conservation Authority & Fire Department 
 
No objections or concerns.   
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APPENDIX ‘C’ 

Massing Models – Proposed Development 
 

 
Aerial View, looking south along King Street 
 

 Aerial View, looking north along King Street 
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King Street View of the Proposed and Existing Facades 
 


